©
 V
al
m
et
 4
PV
70

Flowrox valve name plates or identification plates are shown
in Figure 1.
1.	 Type designation
2.	 Size
3.	 Body material
4.	 Sleeve material
5.	 Flange drilling
6.	 Pressure rating
7.	 Maximum shut-off pressure differential
8.	 Maximum temperature
9.	 Minimum temperature
10.	 Serial number
11.	 Certification and approvals, eg. CE, ATEX etc.
Figure 1.	 Tag plate
4PV70EN - 6/20248
2 1
4
7
2
5 6
3
Figure 1.	 Exploded view of PV valve
Part Description Part Description
1 Sleeve 5 Tag plate
2 Body 6 Hammerdrive screwt
3 Lower pinch bar 7 Fixing set
4 Hex nut
3.3	 Mechanical structure
Flowrox valves are made of three main components:
•	 flanged valve sleeve
•	 valve body, either open PV or enclosed PVE
•	 actuator and actuator control components, if applicable
The valve sleeve is the only part of the valve which is in
contact with the medium flowing in the pipeline.
All valve bodies are flange ended. The standard flange
drillings can be made to meet all standards (e.g. DIN, ANSI,
BS, AS, JIS).
The face to face dimensions of Flowrox valves are according
to ANSI/ISA 75.10.02:
•	 165 mm (6.5 in) for valves DN25....D65 (1 in ... 2.5 in)
•	 2 ½  times the nominal diameter for valves DN80 (3 in)
and bigger
94PV70EN - 6/2024
12 63
7
9
5
16 17
8
14
15
4
2
131 11 10
1
1   NOT AVAILABLE ON ALL OPTIONS / SIZES
Figure 2.	 Exploded view of PVE valve
Part Description Part Description
1 Sleeve 10 Hex nut
2 Upper body 11 Washer
3 Lower body 12 Plug
4 Lower pinch bar 13 Sealing strip
5 Threaded bushing 14 Fixing set
6 Threaded bushing 15 Lifting eye nut
7 Guide plate 16 Tag plate
8 Hex screw 17 Hammer drive screw
9 Hex nut
4PV70EN - 6/202410
Figure 3.	 Exploded view of PVE/S valve
Part Description Part Description
1 Valve body 12 Plug
2 Sleeve 13 Tag plate
3 Upper pinch bar 14 Drive screw

must contain at least the following information:
•	 The serial number (found in the name plate)
•	 Valve type code as in type plate (example:
PVE0100B025M00AGN1CA)
•	 Spare part name and quantity (example: Sleeve, 1 piece)
You can order the spare parts from VALMET offices,
distributors or agents. Contact information is available at
•	 It is recommended to keep one sleeve as a spare part
at your factory warehouse. For part numbers refer to
Mechanical structure.
Control the valve functions (see 3.4) and follow the
instructions for adjusting of valve (7.3) to prevent
accidents and to ensure the correct operation of the
valve.
Changing the valve sleeve in open model valve
(PV)
See Figure 2 for part numbers.
1.	 Depressurize and drain the pipeline.
2.	 Open the valve and detach it from the pipeline.
3.	 If the valve is equipped with opening tags, loosen the
fixing screws (8 pcs) at the pinch bars and pull out the
opening tags (Figure 15.).
Figure 13.
4.	 Remove the broken sleeve by bending the rubber flange
of the sleeve and by wrenching it with a pry bar or
bending iron.
5.	 Put in the new sleeve by pressing the rubber flanges on
the opposite sides together and push its edge as far as
possible through the steel flange.
6.	 Wrenching the rest of the sleeve through the flange with
a pry bar / bending iron (see Figure 16.).
The rubber flange of the sleeve allows bending. Do
not damage the sleeve with a sharp tool.
Figure 14.
7.	 After putting in the new sleeve, fix the opening tags to
the pinch bars. The excessive length of the tags can be cut
away.
8.	 Adjust the pinch bars before installing to the pipeline.
4PV70EN - 6/202418
At sleeve change, it is always important to check
and adjust the position of the pinch bars. See 7.3.
Changing valve sleeve of Enclosed model valve
PVE
See Figure 3 for part numbers.
1.	 Depressurize and drain the pipeline.
2.	 Open the valve and detach it from the pipeline.
3.	 Open the screws (7.) between the valve body halves
and detach the lower part of the body. If the valve has
opening tags, detach them (17.) from upper (3.) and
lower pinch bars (4.), 8 pcs screws (Figure 15).
4.	 Take out the damaged sleeve and put in a new one. If the
sleeve is stiff, detach the lower pinch bar.
5.	 Clean all the parts which have been in contact with the
process medium.
6.	 Put in a new sleeve. Remember to fix the opening tags if
applicable.
7.	 Check the body sealing (16.) between the body halves
and the condition of the bushings (5.).
A worn sealing or worn bushings can cause leakage to the
environment in the event of a sleeve breakage.
8.	 Assemble the valve and adjust the pinch bars before
installing the valve to the pipeline.
Changing valve sleeve of Enclosed/Sealed
model valve PVE/S
See Figure 4 for part numbers.
1.	 Depressurize and drain the pipeline.
2.	 Open the valve and detach it from the pipeline.
3.	 Open the screws (part 7) between the valve body halves
and detach the lower part of the body.
4.	 If the valve has opening tags (part 17), detach them from
both upper and lower pinch bars, 8 pcs screws.

12 15 29.5 28.3 40.2 17.5 615 - 468 -
4PV70EN - 6/202424
APPENDIX B: Type Code
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13.
PVE 0100 B025 L 00 A G N 1 A A
1. Sign Valve series
PV Pinch valve open model
PVE Pinch valve Enclosed model
PVE/S Pinch valve Enclosed/Sealed model
PVS Pinch valve Sealed model
2. Sign Body size
0025 DN 25 1"
0032 DN 32 1- 1/4"
0040 DN 40 1- 1/2"
0050 DN 50 2"
0065 DN 65 2- 1/2"
0080 DN80 3"
0100 DN100 4"
0125 DN125 5"
0150 DN150 6"
0200 DN200 8"
0250 DN250 10"
0300 DN300 12"
0350 DN350 14"
0400 DN400 16"
0450 DN450 18"
0500 DN500 20"
0600 DN600 24"
3. Sign Pressure class PN
/ Only if reduced port valve required (control valves only)
- Blank
4. Sign Sleeve reduction ( reduction up to two sizes)
0015 DN 15 1/2"
0020 DN 20 3/4"
0025 DN 25 1"
0032 DN 32 1- 1/4"
0040 DN 40 1- 1/2"
0050 DN 50 2"
0065 DN 65 2- 1/2"
0080 DN 80 3"
0100 DN 100 4"
0125 DN 125 5"
0150 DN 150 6"
0200 DN 200 8"
0250 DN 250 10"
0300 DN 300 12"
0350 DN 350 14"
0400 DN 400 15"
0500 DN 500 20"
- Blank no reduction
5. Sign Pressure rating
B001 1 BAR
B006 6 BAR
B007 7 BAR (Only AS Table D and BS Table D)
B010 10 BAR
B014 14 BAR (Only AS Table E and BS Table E)
B016 16 BAR
B020 20 BAR
B025 25 BAR
B040 40 BAR
B064 64 BAR
B100 100 BAR
B00Y Special
6. Sign Flange drilling
J PN 10 EN 1092
K PN 16 EN 1092
L PN 25 EN 1092
M PN 40 EN 1092
C  ASME B16.5 Class 150
D  ASME B16.5 Class 300
B BS TABLE D
A AS TABLE D
E AS TABLE E